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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr K R Baker

	Scheme
	Horserace Totalisator Board (1968) Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Capita Hartshead (incorporating Gissings Ltd)  
JLT Benefit Solutions Ltd (JLT)

The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees) 


Subject

Mr Baker alleges that the actions of the above respondents following my determination of his original complaint on 31 March 2008 significantly delayed the proper compliance with my directions until he sought legal representation in the matter. As a result, he has incurred legal costs of £8,721.36 and suffered considerable distress and inconvenience for which he would like to be compensated.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against JLT or the Trustees as they were not responsible for the failure to obtain the correct transfer value basis for use in the redress calculations on a timely basis. The complaint should also not be upheld against Gissings (now Capita) as the settlement reached with Mr Baker compromised his current complaint. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
Mr Baker’s original complaint
1. Mr Baker successfully complained to me that delays on the part of Equitable Life and Gissings (the previous administrator of the Scheme) from 2001 onwards in transferring his Equitable Life personal pension plan benefits into the Scheme had resulted in a significantly lower transfer value being paid. My directions for compensation were aimed at putting Mr Baker, as nearly as possible in the position he would have been in had the transfer taken place jn March 2002.  
2. I therefore directed that within 28 days of the date of my determination of  31 March 2008:  
Equitable Life should:

· provide Gissings with the current transfer value available to Mr Baker from his personal pension plan; and

· pay Mr Baker £150 compensation for distress and inconvenience.   
         Gissings should:

· establish, as nearly as possible, what the service credit would have been available to Mr Baker in the Scheme from the original transfer value as at 28 February 2002 assuming it had been paid in March 2002;  

· determine the additional sum required to secure that service credit in the Scheme; 
· pay Mr Baker £50 compensation for distress and inconvenience;

· ask the previous Scheme actuary, Mr J C of Checkley Fisher LLP, or alternatively use their own actuaries to carry out the requisite calculations; and
· if they chose the former option, settle any fees payable to Mr J C.
3. Assuming that both Mr Baker and the Trustees agreed to a transfer on the above basis, I also instructed that:

· within seven days of calculating the additional sum, Gissings should pay 25% of the amount into the Scheme; and

· within seven days of being notified of the additional sum (by Gissings), Equitable Life should pay the remaining 75% into the Scheme.
4. As my determination of Mr Baker’s original complaint contains the background to his current complaint up to 31 March 2008, I do not propose to repeat them here and shall deal only with subsequent material events.
Mr Baker’s current complaint
5. On 18 April, Equitable Life supplied Gissings with the current surrender and maturity values available to Mr Baker from his personal pension plan. They also paid Mr Baker £150 compensation. 
6. But in May 2008, the Trustees informed Mr Baker that:

· transfer payments into the Scheme since 2002 had been allowed only if both they and the Horserace Totalisator Board (the Board) consented; 
· the Board had decided in his case not to grant permission; and
· they could not therefore accept the transfer value from his personal pension plan into the Scheme even if they wanted to.
7. Mr Baker was unhappy with this decision, which effectively prevented Gissings and Equitable Life from complying strictly with my directions. Having tried unsuccessfully to resolve this matter with the Board and the Trustees, Mr Baker sought assistance from my Office which informed him in October 2008 that:

· it had received a full explanation from the Board in July as to why  consent to the transfer in had not been given;
· I did not have the power to direct the Board or the Trustees to accept the transfer payment because they were not respondents to his original complaint;
· Gissings and Equitable Life had tried to comply with my directions under the circumstances;

· the parties involved could reach an alternative agreement amongst themselves on how compensation should be paid without its involvement; and
· the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) was happy to help him with this.
8. Despite significant TPAS involvement from October 2008, a resolution agreeable to Mr Baker still could not be found. The main sticking point was that Mr Baker disputed the decision made by Gissings to accept the service credit figure calculated by, the current Scheme actuary, Mr D B of JLT in May 2008 of 8 years 4 months using the actuarial basis in force as at October 2003 rather than the one applying in March 2002 which was not available at the time of calculation. Mr Baker brought his concerns about this to the attention of TPAS in December 2008 and also asked it to find out from Mr D B whether by using a different actuarial basis, he had correctly estimated the additional service credit available to him. 

9. Mr D B responded as follows:

· he had originally declined to carry out the transfer in calculation as at 28 February 2002 because he had no knowledge of the actuarial basis then in force, this date being under the tenure of the previous actuary, Mr J C; 

· when asked again to provide the calculation, he offered to do it using the transfer value basis in force as at October 2003, this being the oldest and nearest information to 28 February 2002 in his possession; and

· he had no idea how similar the actuarial basis as at October 2003 was to the basis in force in February 2002;

· if he had any better information, he would have used it; and

· he could not give any reassurance to Mr Baker about how his calculations would have compared with those of Mr J C’s at the time.         

10. Mr Baker was dissatisfied with this response and wrote to TPAS in February 2009 as follows:
“The PO determination states that the responsibility for establishing the correct calculation of the additional service period rested with Gissings and any costs or fees involved in the process were also their responsibility to pay. It seems to me that Gissings had very little involvement ant it fell upon Mr D B, as the current actuary…to make the calculations. I do not understand why the former actuary, Mr J C, could not have performed the task under payment of his fees by Gissings, as he should have been more conversant value relating to pension transfers in March 2002.”            

11. He was therefore not prepared to accept the figure calculated by JLT for the additional cost of securing this service credit of £59,778.30 as the compensation payment due and in February 2010 sought assistance from his solicitors, HBJ Gateley Waring, to ensure proper compliance of the directions.
12. On being contacted by HBJ Gateley Waring in April 2010 regarding the “enforcement of compensation payable pursuant to” my determination, JLT asked BDO Stoy Hayward (which had taken over Checkley Fisher LLP) to locate the actuarial basis applicable as at March 2002 for calculating transfer values from its archives.  After an extensive search, BDO Stoy Hayward managed to find the correct basis in September 2010. Using this basis, JLT recalculated the added years available to Mr Baker and the additional cost of securing them to be 9 years 2 months and £83,078.30 respectively. 
13. Mr Baker’s solicitors wrote to Equitable Life and to Capita Hartshead (Capita) (which by this time had taken over Gissings) on 25 November 2010 to say that they had been instructed to settle his complaint pursuant to my determination. They explained that Mr Baker’s complaint related to delays incurred in transferring his personal pension plan with Equitable Life to the Scheme (which was his original complaint) and that to ensure the proper implementation of my determination Mr Baker was entitled to compensation of £83,078 from Equitable Life and Gissings in the proportions set out in the letter. The letter made clear that Mr Baker reserved his position against Capita in the event that Equitable Life failed to take certain steps and also if necessary to apply to the court to enforce the determination.
14. On 9 January 2011 HBJ Gateley Waring wrote to Capita to say that Equitable Life had agreed to pay their 75% proportion of the compensation and asked for Capita’s response to their letter of 25 November 2010. 
15. On 18 February 2011 Capita responded as follows:

“Having studied the papers I confirm, on a without prejudice basis and without any admission of liability, that Capita Hartshead Consulting Services will pay £20,769.58 ( representing 25% of the compensation as per paragraph 42 of the Pensions Ombudsman’s determination ) in full and final settlement of Mr Baker’s complaint. “

16. On 23 February 2011 Mr Baker wrote to TPAS about a new complaint that he intended to bring against the respondents for damages and for full recovery of his legal fees of around £7,000. He said that he had had to incur these because he needed to use solicitors to pursue his legitimate claim to the correct level of compensation in line with my determination. 
17. On 28 February 2011, HBJ Gateley Waring confirmed to Capita that Mr Baker accepted the offer of £20,769.58 (to be paid into his Equitable Life personal pension plan) in full and final settlement of his complaint. 
18. The money was duly paid by Capita and Equitable Life paid the remaining 75% of the compensation (with appropriate investment growth on the whole amount due). 

19. Mr Baker’s legal fees amount to £8,721.36 including VAT and disbursements and relate to pensions advice from February 2010 to June 2011. In addition to these costs he claims to have suffered considerable distress and convenience dealing with this matter.                                    
Summary of Mr Baker’s position  
20. He only accepted the compensation payment from Capita in full and final settlement of his complaint against its failure to properly comply on a timely basis with the directions which I had made in my March 2008 determination. His present complaint is about maladministration /prevarication arising in connection my directions. It is a new and separate complaint and is not connected to his previous complaint. 
21. In his view, the term “in full and final settlement” does not cover other claims which he may have against Capita arising out of or connected with this matter. Had the settlement been all encompassing it would have included words to the effect that “any other claims of whatever nature which the complainant has or may in the future have against Capita arising out of or connected with this matter”.  
22. Gissings should have asked Mr J C to perform the necessary calculations because he was familiar the actuarial basis in use as at March 2002.  Furthermore, it chose to rely on JLT to calculate the figures instead of using its own actuaries as per the directions which I made. 

23. As soon as TPAS involvement reached an unsuccessful conclusion, the only course of action left to him was to try enforcing proper compliance of the directions via his solicitors. 
24. In his view, both JLT and the Trustees are also partly responsible for the delay in implementing the directions correctly because they had maintained erroneously that the actuarial basis as at March 2002 did not exist or unavailable until his solicitors became involved.
25. He specifically named Mr J C of Checkley Fisher as a respondent to his current complaint. BDO Haywood should therefore now replace Checkley Fisher as one of the respondents. In his opinion, their omission would be “very prejudicial” to his complaint.
26. Mr Baker says that:
· the Trustees had a vital role to play with the redress calculations but only became involved once he issued legal proceedings against them;

· after agreeing a fee with Gissings in 2008 to perform the calculations, JLT failed to do this work competently or accurately;

· the single cause of the events which were to follow can therefore be traced back to this failure by JLT in 2008;
· it is reasonable for Gissings to have been reluctant to incur further expense by reconstructing the figures as at March 2002 themselves when  they were assured by JLT repeatedly that the actuarial basis as that date did not exist; and

· Gissings were allowed in my original Determination to proceed on this basis and to rely entirely on the accuracy and validity of the subsequent JLT calculations provided.                

Summary of the position of Capita 
27. Mr Baker’s original complaint against Gissings has already been settled in full. It asks me to decide, as a preliminary issue, whether or not the complaint now made by Mr Baker was settled by that payment. The term “in full and final settlement” has a clear and unambiguous meaning in law. Mr Baker and his solicitors had an opportunity to negotiate the terms of the agreement before accepting the compensation offer.

28. It is reasonable to expect that Mr Baker’s solicitors would have discussed the merits and implications of accepting the compensation offer with him and also the matter of who would be responsible for paying their legal fees. If such discussions did not take place or were misleading, this is an issue for Mr Baker and his solicitors to resolve. His claim for legal fees should therefore be dismissed. 
29. Gissings first contacted Mr J C in January 2007 who said at time that he was no longer the Scheme actuary but would be prepared to perform the requisite calculations for a fee. He did not have a client agreement with Gissings for this purpose, however.     
30. In February 2008, Gissings contacted Mr J C again to inform him that it had asked JLT to calculate the service credit in the Scheme available to Mr Baker in March 2002. JLT had replied that it could not perform the calculation because it had no knowledge of the transfer value basis in force at the time and suggested that Mr J C should be asked to calculate it.  But as Mr J C was no longer a pension scheme actuary at that time, he too could not perform the calculation.     
31. Gissings notified the Trustees in April 2008 that both the former and current Scheme actuaries had been unable to establish what service credit would have resulted from the original transfer value quoted on 28 February 2002 for Mr Baker. It therefore asked the Trustees to instruct JLT to make the best estimate of the figure using the available information and also said that it would be prepared to pay reasonable costs.
32. In its view, the determination expressly allowed for the relevant calculations to be undertaken by the previous Scheme actuary or for it to instruct an alternative actuary to perform them on the same basis or “as near to the same as can be done.” This meant that, in accordance with my directions, it was entitled to instruct JLT to perform the calculations using the transfer value specification applicable in March 2002 which JLT had indicated was the best information available at the time. What was undertaken was therefore as near to the basis referred to in the directions as could be achieved.              

33. There is no evidence that Mr Baker made any requests to Gissings that it repeat the calculations on a different basis. If he had done so, Gissings may have considered what other options for undertaking the calculation were available and made its own enquiries as to whether it was possible to obtain the transfer value specification applicable in March 2002.                    
Summary of the Trustees’ position 
34. There has not been any failure by the Trustees to comply with the directions in the original determination which did not include any complaint against them.

35. They rely on information provided by their actuarial advisers to understand the basis for calculations. It is unreasonable to expect that they would have details of the transfer value basis applicable as at March 2002 without making enquiries of their former advisers first.     

36. There have been repeated attempts to obtain details of the transfer value basis as at March 2002 from Mr J C. This basis was not provided to JLT when it took over responsibility for actuarial services to the Scheme as that basis had already been replaced by that time. It was not subsequently provided as Mr J C was unable to locate a copy of the basis. This changed in September 2010 when JLT received details of the correct actuarial basis from BDO Stoy Hayward (which had acquired Checkley Fisher LLP) once it had been found from their archives. 
37. They have consequently made considerable effort to obtain the information for Gissings even though they were under no legal obligation to do so.     
38. It was not their responsibility to ensure that Gissings and Equitable Life complied properly with the directions. They have incurred significant costs dealing with a complaint between Mr Baker and third parties which cannot now be recovered. To also have to contribute to Mr Baker’s legal costs dealing in this matter would be wholly unreasonable and perverse.                
  Summary of the position of JLT

39. When taking on the responsibility for providing actuarial services to a scheme, it only requests relevant scheme information including current actuarial factors from the previous actuary. It is not normal practice to also ask for actuarial factors no longer in use.

40. It did not originally contact Mr J C directly because Gissings had instructed it in April 2008 to make the best estimate of the service credit based on the documentation available.

41. It was the responsibility of Gissings to decide whether or not it would be appropriate for JLT to contact Mr J C and obtain the historical actuarial factors.    
Conclusions
42. Even though Capita has asked me to consider, as a preliminary issue, whether or not Mr Baker’s complaint against it was settled by the payment  made in February 2011, I still need to consider its (and Gissings’) actions in relation to the events following my determination in order to decide the complaint against the Trustees and JLT. 

43. When I upheld Mr Baker’s original complaint back in March 2008, I made appropriate directions aimed at putting him back in the position he would have been in had the delays which I attributed to Gissings and Equitable Life in the transfer process not occurred.   
44. The directions only required action on the part of Gissings and Equitable Life. Neither the Trustees nor JLT were directed by me to do anything in my determination.  

45. I gave Gissings the option in my directions of either asking Mr J C or its own actuaries to determine, as nearly as possible, what service credit would have resulted from the original transfer value as quoted on 28 February 2002 if it had been received in March 2002. When I said that Gissings could use its own actuaries to reconstruct the calculations, I meant that Gissings’ own actuaries (and not those of JLT) could be involved. In my opinion, this should have been evident to Gissings when interpreting my directions. If I had intended that Gissings could transfer the responsibility of performing the calculations to JLT, I would have made this clear in my directions by saying that Gissings should settle fees required by the previous Scheme actuary or JLT.
46. The obligation was on Gissings and not JLT or the Trustees to obtain the correct transfer value basis for use in the redress calculations. In my view, it is not unreasonable to expect that when Gissings found out that neither Mr J C nor JLT could perform the requisite calculation using the correct actuarial basis, it would have considered contacting BDO Stoy Hayward next, the company which had taken over Mr J C’s actuarial business, to look for the basis so that its own actuaries could perform the calculation properly.

47. By failing to do so and deciding to ask JLT through the Trustees to calculate the best estimate of the figure using the available Scheme information instead, in my view constitutes maladministration on the part of Gissings. If it had, BDO Stoy Hayward would have been in a position to find the correct basis much earlier and certainly before Mr Baker considered it necessary to seek legal assistance so that the calculations were performed correctly.

48. In light of my conclusions above, I do not therefore consider that the Trustees or JLT can be held responsible for the considerable delay in carry out the directions of my original determination particularly when they repeatedly attempted to obtain the information from Gissings when they were under no obligation to do so. It was for Gissings to ensure that it fully complied with the directions set out in my determination.
49. Mr Baker says that the omission of BDO Stoy Hayward as a respondent would be “very prejudicial” to his complaint. I disagree. BDO Stoy Hayward was not a party to his original complaint which I upheld. They were therefore under no obligation to help Gissings comply with my directions by looking for the correct transfer value basis for use in the redress calculations in their archives until being requested to do so. 
50. Gissings, however, failed to contact BDO Stoy Hayward and it was only because the Trustees and JLT tried to be as helpful as possible to Mr Baker (when there was strictly no need for them to do so) that the correct transfer basis was eventually found. I do not therefore consider it necessary to seek a formal response from BDO Stoy Hayward before determining his complaint.

51. I now turn to the preliminary issue raised by Capita and to Mr Baker’s claim for compensation from Capita. Mr Baker’s current complaint arises from events subsequent to his original complaint and my determination and is therefore different from his original complaint.  However the two are very closely connected as his current complaint arises from the steps taken by him to obtain compliance with my determination. 
52. The question for me to decide is whether the settlement compromised both Mr Baker’s original complaint and his current complaint. The express terms of the settlement are compressed, as both the offer and the acceptance refer only to the payment being in settlement of “the complaint”, which is not defined.
53. One of the basic principles which the courts apply when interpreting agreements is to ascertain: 
“the meaning which the document would convey to a reasonable person having all the background knowledge which would reasonably have been available in the situation in which they were at the time of the contract”.

54. A similar approach is adopted in order to give commercial efficiency to an agreement or to give effect to the parties’ obvious intentions where they have omitted an important term in the agreement. On this basis a reasonable objective bystander would say that it went without saying that the settlement was of Mr Baker’s original complaint. Whilst it is not expressly stated, I would say that the same bystander would take the view that Capita were entitled to consider the matter as a whole closed once the money was paid.  That is because at the point of settlement Mr Baker’s costs were clear, identifiable and could have been pursued.  It would have been a reasonable presumption that the settlement was intended to clear the whole matter up – not to leave one hanging thread.  I expand on this below.
55. Mr Baker says that the settlement did not compromise his current complaint, yet the letter from his solicitors of 25 November 2010 refers to his claim for compensation in order to enforce the determination and put a figure on the extent of his claim. The implication was that the compensation figure covered the amount of his original financial loss as well as the costs incurred in achieving compliance. This is Capita’s position. 
56. The compensation figure only represented his financial loss, whereas it was reasonably foreseeable that he had incurred costs in achieving compliance with my determination which were obviously not included in this figure.  It might be argued that costs were obviously excluded, therefore.  But I do not think that the fact that the costs were foreseeable helps Mr Baker.  Capita could not be expected to draw a head of compensation to his attention if he had not mentioned it.  The onus was on him to identify his losses – and leaving an obvious item unmentioned does not enable him to effectively shift the onus onto Capita.
57. While I can understand that he might not have wanted to raise the issue of costs at such a delicate stage this was not sufficient reason not to alert Capita to his claim or not to have reserved his position as to costs. After all, if agreement had not been reached Mr Baker would have applied to the court to enforce my determination and would have applied for the costs incurred by him in the proceeding. 
58. Mr Baker says that if the agreement had been intended to compromise all future claims that he might have against Capita, words to that effect would have been included in the agreement. This could well have put the matter beyond doubt. But, for the above reasons, the fact that no such words were used does not mean that he retains the right to make such a claim.  
59. In the case of Bank of Credit and Commercial International SA v Ali 
 the court had to consider the extent to which a release might extend to obligations which were or were not in the minds of the respective parties at the time the release was given. Mr Ali signed a comprehensive release in favour of the Bank on being made redundant. At the time he was not aware that the Bank had been run in a corrupt and dishonest way which eventually caused difficulties for him in the job market.  He made a claim for damages against the liquidator. 
60. The assumption was that the Bank was aware of the way it was being run and upholding Mr Ali’s claim Lord Bingham of Cornhill said:

"… [a] party may, at any rate in a compromise agreement supported by valuable consideration, agree to release claims or rights of which he is unaware and of which he could not be aware, even claims which could not on the facts known to the parties have been imagined, if appropriate language is used to make plain that that is his intention... But a long and in my view salutary line of authority shows that, in the absence of clear language, the court will be very slow to infer that a party intended to surrender rights and claims of which he was unaware and could not have been aware" (paragraphs 9-10).

61. The corollary of this statement is that the court would be likely to infer that a party intended to surrender rights and claims which it was aware of unless there was clear wording to the contrary. This applies to Mr Baker’s situation as he knew that he had an actual and potential claim. 
62. For these reasons I conclude that the compromise did cover the matters he has now complained about.
63. In the circumstances I do not have jurisdiction (in the wider sense that it is a matter that I should not exercise discretion to deal with) to determine the complaint against Capita. 
64. Accordingly, I do not uphold Mr Baker’s complaint against JLT and the Trustees and make no finding in relation to Mr Baker’s present complaint against Capita Hartshead for compensation. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 May 2013 

� Investors Compensation Scheme Ltd v West Bromwich Building Society [1997]UKHL 28


� Bank of Credit and Commercial International SA v Ali [2002]1AC 251
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